The principal assumptions used in determining gratuity, post retirement medical benefit and pension for
the Company’s plans are shown below

(i) Actuarial assumptions  31 March 2019  31 March 2018
Discount rate 7.0% 7.5%
Age of retirement 58 years 58 years

Future salary increase #
0% p.a. (1st Year),9% p.a.

thereafter
0% p.a. (1st Year),9% p.a.

thereafter

Mortality
Indian Assured Lives Mortality

(2006-08) Ultimate
Indian Assured Lives Mortality

(2006-08) Ultimate

# 	 The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

Notes to financial statements as at 31 March 2019 (continued)
(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, except share data)

Syngenta India Limited
20th Annual Report 2018-19

125

28.	 Employee benefits (continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would  have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Gratuity (funded):
Discount rate (1% movement)  (100)  109  (105)  117
Future Salary growth (1% movement)  107  (99)  105  (96)
Attrition (1% movement)  (13)  14  (11)  12

Pension (funded):
Discount rate (1% movement)  (35)  37  (38)  40
Future Salary growth (1% movement)  36  (34)  34  (32)
Attrition (1% movement)  (6)  6  5  (5)

LSA (unfunded):
Discount rate (1% movement)  (2)  2  (5)  6
Future Salary growth (1% movement)  NA  NA  NA  NA
Attrition (1% movement)  (2)  2  (6)  6

RET(unfunded):
Discount rate (1% movement)  (8)  9  (32)  37
Future Salary growth (1% movement)  9  (8)  34  (30)
Attrition (1% movement)  (10)  11  (37)  43

PRMB (unfunded):
Discount rate (1% movement)  (1)  1  (2)  3
Future Salary growth (1% movement)  NA  NA  NA  NA
Attrition (1% movement)  (1)  1  (3)  3

Although, the analysis does not take account of full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

29.	 Employee share based payment

	 Certain employees of the Company had received share based payment awards from Syngenta AG (intermediate
holding company). Subsequent to the acquisition of the shares of Syngenta AG by China National Chemical
Corporation (ChemChina), the ESOPs outstanding as at 31 March 2017 were vested on 7 June 2017. During
the year, no new employee share based plans were introduced. There were no share based payment awards